ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)

(Incorporated In Malaysia)

Interim Financial Report for the Quarter Ended 31 August 2004


A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – MALAYSIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARD BOARD (MASB) 26 PARA 16

1. 
Basis of preparation

This Interim Financial Report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 - Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) Listing Requirements. It should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2004.
The accounting policies and method of computation adopted by the Group in this Interim Financial Report are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2004. 

2. 
Audit Report of the Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audit report for the Group’s most recent audited financial statements was not qualified.
3. 
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.
4. 
Unusual Items Affecting the Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting the Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are material and unusual because of their nature, size or incidence in the current quarter or the financial year to date. 

5. 
Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or in previous financial years, which have a material effect in the results for the current quarter or the financial year to date.

6. 
Changes in Debts and Equity Securities

In the quarter under review, the Company purchased a total of 2,453,900 ordinary shares in the Company pursuant to Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965 as follows:
	
	No. of

Shares
	Lowest
	Highest
	Average
	Total Consideration

	
	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	
	
	
	
	
	

	June 2004
	1,582,800
	0.820
	0.855
	0.8418
	1,341,435

	July 2004
	472,800
	0.820
	0.920
	0.8563
	407,751

	August 2004
	398,300
	0.775
	0.820
	0.7957
	319,297

	Total
	2,453,900
	
	
	
	2,068,483

	
	
	
	
	
	



As at 31 August 2004, a total of 4,302,500 shares in the Company at a total cost of RM3.5 million were held as Treasury Shares pursuant to Section 67A (3) (b) of the Companies Act, 1965.


Other than the above, there were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter and financial year to date.

7. 
Dividend 

Since the end of the previous financial year, the Company had not declared or paid any dividend other than the final dividend of 3 sen less income tax amounting to RM4,360,106 for the financial year ended 31 May 2004 which has been proposed by the Directors subject to the approval of the shareholders at the annual general meeting to be held at a date to be announced.

8. 
Segmental Results

	
	
	Agricultural
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	&
	Oil & Gas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3-Month Ended
	Investment
	Industrial
	Engineering
	
	Property
	Information
	
	
	Building
	
	

	31 August 04
	Holdings
	Chemicals
	Services
	Logistic
	Development
	Technology
	Polymer
	Engineering
	Products
	Eliminate
	Consolidated

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External sales
	100
	150,279
	3,772
	12,037
	-
	572
	13,431
	78,698
	4,052
	-
	262,941

	Inter-segment
	41,065
	6,287
	-
	1,570
	-
	781
	15,873


	-
	-
	(65,576)
	-

	 sales
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	41,165
	156,566
	3,772
	13,607
	-
	1,353
	29,304
	78,698
	4,052
	(65,576)
	262,941

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	(9,519)
	5,334
	(442)
	2,132
	     (4)
	(469)
	890
	5,360
	158
	
	3,440

	Unallocated 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 corporate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,022)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating profits
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,418

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(3,314)

	Share of results 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 of associated
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	655

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(241)

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(2,576)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit from
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(2,817)

	Minority interests
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3,564

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 the Quarter
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	747


	
	
	Agricultural
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	&
	Oil & Gas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3-Month Ended
	Investment
	Industrial
	Engineering
	
	Property
	Information
	
	
	Building
	
	

	31 August 03
	Holdings
	Chemicals
	Services
	Logistic
	Development
	Technology
	Polymer
	Engineering
	Products
	Eliminate
	Consolidated

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External sales
	42
	136,771
	7,552
	10,646
	5,778
	1,535
	37,950
	55,604
	3,648
	-
	259,526

	Inter-segment
	49
	4,854
	-
	1,384
	-
	21
	6
	-
	-
	(6,314)
	-

	 sales
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	91
	141,625
	7,552
	12,030
	5,778
	1,556
	37,956
	55,604
	3,648
	(6,314)
	259,526

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	15,393
	(304)
	(2,574)
	1,111
	12,425
	(275)
	5,134
	3,007
	84
	-
	34,001

	Unallocated 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 corporate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,465)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Operating profits
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	32,536

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4,298)

	Share of results 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 of associated
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 companies
	-
	(132)
	-
	-
	-
	(22)
	-
	-
	-
	-
	(154)

)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	28,084

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(3,684)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit from
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	24,400

	Minority interests
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(2,075)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 the Quarter
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	22,325


9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendments, from the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May 2004.
10.
Events Subsequent to the Reporting Period

Subsequent to the reporting period:


i.
the Company purchased a total of 886,300 ordinary shares in the Company pursuant to Section 67A of the Companies Act,1965 as follows:

	


	No. of
	
	
	
	Total

	
	Shares
	Lowest
	Highest
	Average
	Consideration

	
	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	
	
	
	
	
	

	September 2004
	647,300
	0.775
	0.815
	0.7948
	518,095

	October 2004*
	239,000
	0.755
	0.800
	0.7824
	188,380

	Total
	886,300
	
	
	
	706,475


*up to 22 October 2004


The above shares were held as Treasury Shares pursuant to Section 67A (3) (b) of the Companies Act, 1965.

ii. 
On 6 September 2004, Tamco Corporate Holdings Berhad (“Tamco”), a subsidiary  of Rhodemark Development Sdn Bhd (“RDSB”), which in turn is a 50.1% owned subsidiary of the Company , entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement ("SPA") with Klaus Bodenstein, Heinz Dieter Max Franz Juette and Guenter Leonhardt ("the Vendors") to acquire 600,000 ordinary shares of HKD1.00 each in Decom Ltd (“Decom”) representing 60% equity interest of the issued and fully paid-up share capital of Decom from the Vendors (“Proposed Acquisition”). The maximum cash consideration payable for the Proposed Acquisition is EUR4.6 million, with the initial payment of EUR1.0 million payable within 14 days upon completion and the balance to be payable subject to the terms and conditions of the SPA being met.


Decom is a company incorporated in Hong Kong. Decom and its subsidiaries are principally involved in manufacturing, distribution and development of medium voltage switchgear and other power distribution products and related services.


The Proposed Acquisition is subject to the approvals from Bank Negara Malaysia (“BNM”) and other authorities, if required. On 26 October 2004, BNM has given its approval for the Proposed Acquisition.

  
Other than the above, there were no significant events subsequent to the reporting period.

11. 
Changes in the Composition of the Group

i.
Pursuant to the capital reconstruction undertaken by Nylex (Malaysia) Berhad (“Nylex”), a 51.94% subsidiary of RDSB, Nylex had completed its capital reduction and capital consolidation exercise as well as the capital distribution of its entire shareholding in Tamco to the shareholders of Nylex on the basis of two (2) ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in Tamco for every one (1) ordinary share of RM1.00 each held in Nylex after the capital reduction and capital consolidation by Nylex. Pursuant to the capital distribution, RDSB received 116,587,972 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each representing 51.94% equity interest in Tamco. 


Tamco further undertook a special bumiputra issue involving 35,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each to the Bumiputra directors of Nylex and Tamco and other Bumiputra investors at par for cash. The shareholding of RDSB was reduced to 44.93% upon completion of the special bumiputra issue. Tamco was listed on the MESDAQ market of Bursa Securities on 7 July 2004;
ii. On 6 July 2004, the sale and purchase agreement entered into between Nylex and Ancom on 3 September 2002 for the sale of the entire equity interest in Perusahaan Kimia Gemilang Sdn Bhd, Fermpro Sdn Bhd, Kumpulan Kesuma Sdn Bhd and Wedon Sdn Bhd (collectively “Chemical Companies”), became unconditional and the 64,427,000 new Nylex ordinary shares of RM1.00 each issued by Nylex to the Company to satisfy the purchase consideration of RM64,427,000 were listed on the Bursa Securities on 14 July 2004. Consequently, the Company’s effective interest in the Chemical Companies was reduced from 100% to 53% while its effective interest in Nylex increased from 26.0% to 53%; and

iii. On 23 June 2004, Ancom Energy & Services Sdn Bhd (“AES”), a 50.2% owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a Conditional Joint Venture Agreement with Tamco Systems (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Tamco Electrical and Electronics (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd), a subsidiary of Nylex, and Trendysand Sdn Bhd whereby AES will subscribe for 153,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 50.98% equity in Hikmat Ikhlas Sdn Bhd at par for cash subject to the approval of the relevant authorities.

The transaction was approved by the Foreign Investment Committee on 1 September 2004 and is now pending completion.

Other than the above, there were no material changes in the composition of the Group in the current quarter and the financial year to date.

12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities

	
	Current Qtr

31 August 04
	Financial

Year Ended
31 May 04
	Changes

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Corporate guarantees extended by the Company in support of credit facilities utilised by the subsidiary companies & associated companies


	17,684
	18,484
	(800)



In addition to the above, Nylex is contingently liable for a sales tax claim of approximately RM6,052,000 by the Director General of Customs Malaysia. The management of Nylex is of the opinion that the claim has no merit and accordingly, an appeal was submitted to the Ministry of Finance (“MOF”). Pending the decision of the MOF, no provision has been made in this Interim Financial Report.
B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1. Review of Group’s Performance
For the current quarter ended 31 August 2004, the Group achieved a higher turnover of RM262.9 million, compared with RM259.5 million achieved in the same quarter in the previous year. However, the Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM0.2 million (2004: Profit before tax of RM27.2 million mainly due to the profits arising from the disposals of quoted and unquoted investments). After accounting for taxation and minority interests, the Group recorded a profit after taxation and minority interests of RM0.7 million, compared with RM22.3 million achieved in the same quarter in the previous year. 

The higher turnover was mainly due to the higher prices of the chemical products in the current quarter as compared with the same quarter in the previous year, the increased demand for the Logistic division’s transportation and warehousing services by the major chemical companies in Malaysia and Singapore and the higher sales contribution from the Engineering division’s subsidiaries in Malaysia and China. The loss was due to the one-time expense of RM5.4 million incurred by Nylex in its capital reconstruction.

2. Material Change in Results
	
	Current Qtr

31 Aug 04
	Preceding Qtr

31 May 04
	Changes

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Consolidated turnover

Consolidated (loss)/profit before taxation
	262,941

(241)
	274,584

(239)
	(11,643)

(2)

	
	
	
	



For the current quarter under review, the Group achieved a lower turnover of RM262.9 million, compared with a turnover of RM274.6 million achieved in the immediate preceding quarter. It recorded the same level of loss before taxation of RM0.2 million as in the immediate preceding quarter. The lower turnover performance was due mainly to the lower sales by the Engineering division as compared with the immediate preceding quarter. The loss was as explained in Note B 2 above.

3. 
Next Quarter’s Prospects


Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors remain cautiously optimistic about the Group’s results for the next quarter and the remaining quarters of the financial year.
4. Variance from Profit Forecasts
Not applicable as the Company did not provide any profit forecast and profit guarantee.
5. 
Taxation

	
	Current Qtr

 31 Aug 04 

RM’000
	Cumulative 

Qtr Ended 

31 Aug 04

RM’000

	
	
	

	Current taxation
	
	

	- provision made
	2,475
	2,475

	- under/(over) provision in prior years
	178
	178

	- share of taxation in associated companies
	79
	79

	
	2,732
	2,732

	Transfer to/(from) deferred taxation
	-
	-

	
	2,732
	2,732



The effective tax rate of the Group is higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to the absence of group relief for losses suffered by its certain subsidiaries.

6. 
Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current quarter and the financial year to date.
7. 
Quoted Investments

In June 2004, the Company sold its quoted investment outside Malaysia and a loss of RM2.5 million was realised. A provision for diminution in the value of investment of the same amount was made in the account for the financial year ended 31 May 2004.

Other than the above, there were no purchases or disposals of quoted investments during the current quarter and the financial year to date.

The details of the Group’s investments in quoted securities as at the end of the current quarter were as follows:

	
	RM’000

	
	

	At cost 
	208,469

	At carrying value/book value
	208,469

	
	

	At market value
	155,104 

	
	

	
	


8. 
Status of Corporate Proposals


i.
On 1 June 2004, the Company’s proposed re-organisation of its subsidiaries involving in the transportation and logistic business under Synergy Trans-Link Sdn Bhd (“STL”) was approved by the Securities Commission (“SC”) and the Foreign Investment Committee (“FIC”) subject to, inter-alia, the conditions that Ancom-ChemQuest Terminals Sdn Bhd, a 51%-owned subsidiary of the Company, is required to increase its bumiputra shareholding by 1.87% within two (2) years after the implementation of the proposed acquisition by STL.

ii. On 29 April 2004, the Company announced that it proposed to undertake a renounceable rights issue of up to 100,928,383 warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of RM0.02 per Warrant on the basis of one (1) Warrant for every two (2) existing ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company held at a date to be announced (“Proposed Rights Issue”). 

On 12 August 2004, BNM had approved the issuance of Warrants to foreign shareholders of Ancom pursuant to the Proposed Rights Issue vide its letter dated 11 August 2004, with no conditions imposed.

Subsequently, on 16 September 2004, SC and FIC approved the Proposed Rights Issue, subject to the following conditions:

a. Ancom to disclose the status of the utilisation of the rights issue proceeds in its quarterly announcements and annual reports until such proceeds have been fully utilised;

b. Ancom is to increase its Bumiputera equity by 2.87% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital within two (2) years from the date of the implementation of the Proposed Rights Issue;
c. Ancom is to inform the SC upon completion of the Proposed Rights Issue;
d. Ancom is to discuss with the Ministry of International Trade and Industry (“MITI”) the status of compliance in relation to licenses granted by MITI to its subsidiary companies (i.e. Ancom Crop Care Sdn Bhd, Polytensides Sdn Bhd, Fermpro Sdn Bhd, Nylex (Malaysia) Berhad, Malaysian Roofing Industries Sdn Bhd, Tamco Corporate Holdings Berhad and Nycon Manufacturing Sdn Bhd) and inform SC of the status; and
e. Ancom to fully comply with all the relevant requirements pertaining to the implementation of the Proposed Rights Issue as specified in the Policies and Guidelines on Issue/Offer of Securities.
The Proposed Rights Issue is now pending the approval of the Company’s shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting to be held at a date to be announced. 

9. 
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group did not issue any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk during the current quarter and the financial year to date.

10. 
Changes in Pending Material Litigation

There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this Interim Financial Report.

11. Dividend

The Directors do not propose the payment of any interim dividend for the financial year ending 31 May 2005.

12.
Group’s Borrowings

	
	
	As at Qtr Ended

31 Aug 04

RM’000

	Short Term Borrowings
	

	-  Secured
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Singapore Dollars
	16,205

9,865

	
	26,070

	- Unsecured
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

United States Dollars

Australian Dollars

Singapore Dollars

Chinese Renminbi
	101,757

24,315

10,099

179

3,203

	
	139,553


	Long Term Borrowings
	

	-  Secured
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Singapore Dollars
	106,348

11,108

	
	117,456

	- Unsecured
	

	
	Ringgit Malaysia

Singapore Dollars
	272

289

	
	
	561

	
	Total Borrowings
	283,640


13. Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)
Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the Group’s net profit for the quarter with the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the quarter, as follows:

	
	Current

quarter

ended

31 Aug 04
	Preceding

quarter

ended

31 Aug 03
	Cumulative

quarter

ended

31 Aug 04
	Cumulative

quarter

ended

31 Aug 03

	i.
	Net profit for the quarter (‘000)


	747
	22,325
	747
	22,325

	ii.
	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)


	199,713
	189,812*
	199,713
	189,812*

	iii.
	Basic earnings per share (sen)


	0.37
	11.76
	0.37
	11.76


*
These have been adjusted to take into account of the bonus issue of 67,285,572 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the previous financial year.

By order of the Board

Nandita KK Choudhury

Choo Se Eng

Secretaries

Petaling Jaya

29 October 2004
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